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Description
Self-adhesive film, specifically designed for plotter-cut characters, logos and graphics with a 
very High Tack adhesive. Suitable for the decoration of flat and porous surfaces such as 
wood, brick, painted panels and difficult surfaces in general. This material has achieved the 
reaction to fire classification and therefore, holds the necessary requirements for wall 
decorations, countertops, platforms and coverings. External short life use. 

Colours: see colour card. 

Technical information 

Technical data 
Film:  Calendered P.V.C. 

Film Thickness (without adesive): 80 +/- 5% μm (Op. Istr. n° 4). 

Liner:  clay coated paper 1 side siliconised. 

Release:  85 +/- 25 cN/20mm. 

Adhesive: HT acrylic high tack, difficult to remove. 

Grammage: 25 +/- 5 g/m2. 

Adhesion after 20 min.:  min. 400 N/m. Peel 180° at 20°C on steel (Op. Istr. n° 7). 

Adhesion after 72 h. :  min. 600 N/m. Peel 180° at 20°C on steel (Op. Istr. n° 7). 

Method of application:  dry. 

Application temperature: suggested between 10° and 28°C. 

Shrinkage:  < 0,6 mm after 48 h. at 70°C on steel (Op. Istr. n° 8). 

Temperature resistance: from -40°C to +80°C adhered to steel no variation 
(Op. Istr. n° 15). 

Reaction to fire classification:  B-S1-D0 (Standard EN 13501-1:2007+A1 Classification 
report CSI n° 0268\DC\REA\14_3). 



 
Railway vehicles classification:  The product complies with the tests T10.01, T10.02, T10.04 

and T11.01 requirements R1 and R7 for HL1 and HL2 of 
standard EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015 ( Classification report 
CSI n° 0077\DC\TOX\21). 

 
The product complies with the tests T02 requirements R1 and R7 
for HL1, HL2 and HL3 of standard EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015       
( Classification report CSI n° 0873\DC\REA\21). 

 
The product complies with the tests T03.01 requirements R1 and 
R7 for HL1, HL2 and HL3 of standard EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015       
( Classification report CSI n° 0873\DC\REA\21_2). 

 
Seawater resistance:  adhered to steel no variation after 100 h. at 20°C 
 (Op. Istr. n° 14). 

 
Average expected 
lifetime 

Film for internal use. 

 
Storage 

1 years, film must be kept warehoused at room temperature (20°C / 50% R.H.) suspended 
horizontally or placed in a vertically upright position in polythene bag. 

 
Note 

The values and the data given are based on tests we believe to be reliable and are typical 
values intended only as a source of information, and do not constitute a guarantee. 
Purchasers must independently determine, before use, the suitability of the 
material for their own specific use and under their own operating conditions with 
the aim to determine if the APA product is suited for the specific goal and is furthermore 
suited for the use and the pre-selected application-method. 

 
 
General information 

 
Warranty / 
exclusions of liability 

APA materials are guaranteed to be free from all manufacturing defects. 
In the event of ascertained defectiveness of the product, APA shall replace the materials 
used upon manufacturing the decorations. 
APA shall not be liable for any additional costs, such as the work necessary for reprinting 
the design, the losses related to production time, the costs for removing or re-applying the 
graphics. APA, in addition, does not assume responsibility for the replacement of materials 
not produced by APA. 
 
A.P.A. SpA cannot be held responsibility for any damages other than the 
substitution of the goods. 
 
APA guarantees to maintain the interval of the variability of the colours of its products in the 
best possible way, using instrumental and visual checks. 

To avoid colour variation, all the parts of the vinyl applied have to belong to the same 
production batch. It is also the case for decorations that are required for a long duration of 
time, updating or improvements of the decoration. Therefore, it is recommended to ask 
beforehand for the required material, belonging to the same production batch. 

 



The feature of a metal colour depends of the angle of vision of the products. For a uniform 
colour all parts must be applied maintaining the same direction of orientation. 

 
No salesman, representative, agent or distributor has authority to supply data different 
from those reported in this Technical Data Sheet. To make improvements all products may 
be modified without prior notice. 
For a safe use of the self-adhesive materials by A.P.A. it is recommended to read the 
dedicated safety information. 
For a safe use of the cleaners mentioned in this data sheet it is recommended to read the 
dedicated safety sheets. 
 

Plotter cut, peeling 
and transport 

Film quality cut depends strictly on the type of plotter used, the user conditions, the plotter 
blade, and on the cut pressure exercised on the blade. Therefore, it is important to know 
the characteristics of your own tool equipment and make prior cut test on film with the 
blade in good conditions. 
 
For an optimal weeding, the regulation of the blade cut depth should produce a 
slight liner incision. 
A light pressure causes an incomplete film cut. 
An excessive cut causes the net liner cut with consequent problems of plotter trail, 
characters lifting and excessive blade usage. 
We recommend to weed just after the cut or within the shortest possible time. 
This avoids a reunification of the adhesive with consequent weeding difficulties. 
 
In order to transport the graphics from the liner to the surface to be decorated, we suggest 
the use of an Application Tape with a low adhesive capability. If necessary, to facilitate the 
detachment, turn over the cut graphic on the table with the liner facing upward and pull the 
liner instead of the tape. 
 

Application 
The film is conceived for a highly professional use. 
The staff that apply the vinyl must possess the requirements and the training 
necessary. 
 
The film is developed for the decoration of flat and porous surfaces such as wood, 
brick, emulsion-painted panels. 
Due to the high tack film adhesiveness, it is important to acknowledge that during the 
removal process, it is possible that varnish or primer can be peeled off together 
with the film. Furthermore, possible glue traces can remain on the surface. 
 
Before applying the film always test the compatibility between the self-adhesive vinyl and 
the surface of the decoration and in particular ensure that the surface is perfectly dry and 
free of dust or other substrates that could compromise the adhesion of the film and cause 
it to detach in the future. 
 
Before making the decoration always make a compatibility test between the self-adhesive 
film and the surface to be decorated. 
In the presence of irregular walls the use of application roller “AC RULL” is recommended. 
For the use of roller follow the attached instructions. 

 
It is recommended to apply the film in a room with a temperature between 10 and 28°C. 
Apply the vinyl only using the dry method. Do not use water. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
This vinyl is not compatible with: 
- Non-flat surfaces, slightly curves are allowed 
- surfaces with small superficial tensions, silicone, rubber, PP, PE and all apolar surfaces 
- painted surfaces with poor adhesion of the paint to the surface underneath 
- dusty surfaces 
- dirty surfaces 
- flexible surfaces such as banners, truck curtains or textiles 
- surfaces that give out gas (out-gassing) 
- gasoline vapors or spillages 

 
Cleaning the vinyl 

Use water with soft cloths and non-aggressive detergents. 
Do not use rough sponges and cloths, abrasive creams or very strong solvents. 
Cleaning with unsuitable products and tools could cause a premature deterioration of the 
vinyl. To remove ground in dirt, we advise the use of the quick cleaner APA CLEANER FILM 
and water. Do not use wax or polishing products which, in addition to being difficult to 
remove, may alter or accelerate the deterioration of the film. 
 
Some films with high pigment content may leave a light coloured mark on the cloth upon 
cleaning. This event is normal, and becomes more visible if the film is rubbed vigorously or 
cleaned with detergents containing solvent. So as not to alter the appearance of the film, 
we recommend cleaning the surface gently and evenly. 

 
 
Maintenance 

The surface of the vinyl is delicate and therefore should be treated with care. Avoid rubbing 
against objects that could cause scratches or ripping of the vinyl beyond repair. 
An extended exposition to solar rays and to atmospheric agents could provoke a 
premature aging of the film, especially for the parts exposed horizontally or to the south. 
In conclusion, we recommend protecting the decorated surface from the sun and 
the elements to the greatest extent possible. 
If a film deterioration should arise,  for example, fading, change of colour or become brittle, 
then an immediate removal is recommended. 
For a good maintenance of the vinyl regular cleaning is recommended. To maintain 
the original finish of the vinyls with clear colours it is essential not to allow dirt to 
accumulate. 
 

Removal 
Due to the high tack film adhesiveness, it is important to acknowledge that during the 
removal process, it is possible that varnish or primer can be peeled off together 
with the film. Furthermore, possible glue traces can remain on the surface. 

During the removal process it is important to apply heat with a heat gun to the self-
adhesive vinyl. 
The operations of the vinyl removal are conditioned by many factors, such as the time 
passed from the application, exposure of the decoration either outdoors or indoors, type of 
surface, temperature of the room and of the surface, etc... Therefore it is difficult to 
quantify and determine General Data the speed and execution time of the 
removal by A.P.A. S.p.A. 
 
The company APA cannot be held responsible of any damage caused during the 
removal phase and/or damages of the surface upon which the film has been 
applied. 

 
 

 

Via Ruffilli, 6 - 20060 Pessano con Bornago (MI) - Tel. 02 9596631 - Fax 02 9295966333  apa@apaspa.com - www.apaspa.com   
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������	������������������������������� !�	!���!"#$%��&'(�"�� )*+*,+-,.*/0-,.*1/+23-,40,56273*,8-//*93*,40,:+-770;0.-<0*=2,/2912332,6=,=*91-+2,01/02>*,420,9076+3-30,?@ABCDEFCGHAACIJKBCJGCDELMCIANMMLGLINDLJ@COFKJODCNAAJPMCNC@JOQNACHMFCJGCOFMHADMC ,-==6++-,2,7*7303607.2,0+,/92.242=32,4-3-3*,RSTUVTWURV,,,MHXMDLDHDFMCDFMDCOFKJODCYNDFYCZ[\]̂\_]Ẑ�� 8-//*93*,40,.+-770;0.-<0*=2,40,92-<0*=2,-+,;6*.*,42+,/9*4*33*�F̀NIDLJ@CDJCGLOFCIANMMLGLINDLJ@COFKJODCJGCKOJYHIDaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaabC������c��d���dc� ��d���dc�e��d���dc�e"�,f27.90<0*=2�gFMIOLKDLJ@hhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhi,,j&kl�mno(���d�pqq�rstq��,u29,.*=3*,40,?@CXFENAGCJGhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhi,�(�(���(m(�(Cv=4090<<*�wYYOFMMhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhi,jln�xnyynklz�"�� ��"�%�xl{n|}���~*91-,32.=0.-i,���"%��"�"���	{n��l�l�n�l}|&�n{���}�}�kl�my}k}��l�&k�&{&�&|�l�kn��}��y��l}|&�����ny�&�"��	{n��l�l�n�l}|&���{{n��n�&�k&l�kn�l�kl�my}'n�k&yl'n�l�kn�my}'&�kl�y&n�l}|&�n{���}�},�FIE@LINACMDN@YNOYi����������������q���spp����s�����������p���������r������p�s����������t�q�q�q��p����s��������spp����s������p��t��qp���s�s�������qs������������q��qp�p��� ,,,,,,,,,,,,f-3-,T,gNDF, i,UWTU�TWURV,,,



� ������������	
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NUMERO / NUMBER DATA DI EMISSIONE / EMISSION DATE 

0077\DC\TOX\21  15/07/2021   

BUSINESS AREA LABORATORIO / LABORATORY 

BA Product Conformity Assessment Reaction to Fire 
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IDENTIFICAZIONE E DESCRIZIONE DEL CAMPIONE / SPECIMEN DESCRIPTION 

 

 

SERIE SX*, AP/6*, L/11*, XF*, S/*, FS/*, AP/HT*. HT*, AB/*, AV/* 

CLIENTE / CUSTOMER 

A.P.A. SPA 
VIA RUFFILLI, 6 

20060 PESSANO CON BORNAGO (MI) 

NORMA DI RIFERIMENTO / REFERENCE STANDARD 

EN  45545-2:2013 + A1:2015 - ISO 5659-2:2017 
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Dati generali / General data 
 
Data ricevimento campione / Date of test 
specimen arrival: 
 

22/06/2021 
 

Data accettazione campione /Date of test 
specimen acceptance: 
 

22/06/2021 

Data inizio prove / Test beginning date: 13/07/2021 
 

Data fine prove / Test end date: 13/07/2021 
 

Luogo di prova/ Test site: Viale Lombardia, 20, 20021 Bollate (MI) Italia 
 

Deviazione dai metodi di prova/ 
Deviations from test methods: 

NO/NO 
 

 
Campionamento/Sampling 
 
Il campionamento e il prelievo iniziali sono stati eseguiti dal Committente della prova. / The 
initial sampling has been done by the customer. 
 
Campioni analizzati  / Samples tested: 

 
3 Provette campione denominate / 3 Specimens of sample identified: 
SERIE SX*, AP/6*, L/11*, XF*, S/*, FS/*, AP/HT*. HT*, AB/*, AV/* 

Descrizione : Pellicola autoadesiva IN PVC. 
Description : PVC self-adhesive film. 
Massa areica / Mass per area unit : 130 g/m2  
Spessore / Thickness : 0,1 mm  
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Tipo di substrato / Substrate type: 

Lastra in acciaio come da EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015 tabella 7 
Steel sheet according to EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015 Table 7 
 
Allestimento del campione / Specimen mounting and fixing: 
Appoggiato su substrato. 
Loose laid on substrate. 

 
Dichiarazioni / Declaration 
 
I risultati di prova contenuti nel presente rapporto si riferiscono esclusivamente al campione 
provato / Test results contained in this test report pertain exclusively to the tested specimen 
 
Il presente rapporto non può essere riprodotto parzialmente senza l’autorizzazione del 
Responsabile del Centro / This test report cannot be reproduced partially without the consent 
of the test center managing director 
 
I dati tecnici riportati nella descrizione del campione sono desunti dalla scheda tecnica 
allegata dal cliente al campione di prova. / The technical data reported on the specimen 
description are taken from client technical sheet. 
 

Risultati / Results: 

Metodo di prova / Test method: ISO 5659-2:2017 

 

 NON FLAMING 50 KW/m2 

Campione / 
Specimen N° D4min Dmax VOF4 

1 68,8 96,2 235,0 

2 56,4 78,8 191,7 

3 59,7 82,9 204,8 

Media / 
Average 61,6 86,0 210,5 
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 Metodo di prova / Test method: EN  45545-2:2013+A1:2015 Annex C Method 1 
 

GAS CONCENTRAZIONE 240 s 
CONCENTRATION 240 s 

ppm  

CONCENTRAZIONE 480 s 
CONCENTRATION 480 s 

ppm  

ANIDRIDE CARBONICA 
CARBON DIOXIDE 

1073 1127 

OSSIDO DI CARBONIO 
CARBON MONOXIDE 

90 160 

ACIDO CLORIDRICO 
HYDROGEN CLORIDE 

< 0,1 < 0,1 

ACIDO BROMIDRICO 
HYDROGEN BROMIDE 

< 0,1 < 0,1 

ACIDO FLUORIDRICO 
HYDROGEN FLUORIDE 

< 0,1 < 0,1 

ACIDO CIANIDRICO 
HYDROGEN CIANIDE 

< 0,1 < 0,1 

OSSIDI DI AZOTO 
NITROGEN OXIDES 

< 0,1 < 0,1 

ANIDRIDE SOLFOROSA 
SULPHUR DIOXIDE 

< 0,1 < 0,1 

 
 

NON FLAMING 50 KW/m2 

CIT 240s CIT 480s 

0,008 0,013 
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Il prodotto è conforme alla norma EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015 requisiti R1 e R7 

per HL1 e HL2 per le prove T10.01, T10.02, T10.04 e T11.01 

The product complies with the tests T10.01, T10.02, T10.04 and T11.01 requirements R1 and R7 

for HL1 and HL2 of standard EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015 

 

 
DATA 
Date 

Operating Sector Reaction to Fire 
Operating Sector Reaction to Fire 

BA Product Conformity Assessment 
BA Product Conformity Assessment 

 

15/07/2021  

Dr. Lorenzo Zavaglio Ing. P. Fumagalli 

Il documento è firmato digitalmente ai sensi del D.Lgs. 82/2005 s.m.i. e norme collegate e sostituisce il documento cartaceo 
e la firma autografa / The document is digitally signed in accordance with Legislative Decree n. 82/2005 as amended and 
replaces the paper document and the handwritten signature. 

 
 



 

NUMERO / NUMBER DATA DI EMISSIONE / EMISSION DATE 

0873\DC\REA\21  15/07/2021   

BUSINESS AREA LABORATORIO / LABORATORY 

BA Product Conformity Assessment Reaction to Fire 
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IDENTIFICAZIONE E DESCRIZIONE DEL CAMPIONE / SPECIMEN DESCRIPTION 

 

 

SERIE SX*, AP/6*, L/11*, XF*, S/*, FS/*, AP/HT*. HT*, AB/*, AV/* 

CLIENTE / CUSTOMER 

A.P.A. SPA 
VIA RUFFILLI, 6 

20060 PESSANO CON BORNAGO (MI) 

NORMA DI RIFERIMENTO / REFERENCE STANDARD 

ISO 5658-2:2006+A1:2011 - Reaction-to-fire tests – Spread of flame – Part 2: Lateral spread on 
building products in vertical configuration 
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Dati generali / General data 
 
Data ricevimento campione / Date of test 
specimen arrival: 
 

22/06/2021 
 

Data accettazione campione /Date of test 
specimen acceptance: 
 

22/06/2021 

Data inizio prove / Test beginning date: 13/07/2021 
 

Data fine prove / Test end date: 13/07/2021 
 

Luogo di prova/ Test site: Viale Lombardia, 20, 20021 Bollate (MI) Italia 
 

Deviazione dai metodi di prova/ 
Deviations from test methods: 

NO/NO 
 

 
Campionamento/Sampling 
 
Il campionamento e il prelievo iniziali sono stati eseguiti dal Committente della prova. / The 
initial sampling has been done by the customer. 
 
Campioni analizzati  / Samples tested: 
 
6 Provette campione denominate / 6 Specimens of sample identified: 
SERIE SX*, AP/6*, L/11*, XF*, S/*, FS/*, AP/HT*. HT*, AB/*, AV/* 

Descrizione : Pellicola autoadesiva IN PVC. 
Description : PVC self-adhesive film. 
Massa areica / Mass per area unit : 130 g/m2  
Spessore / Thickness : 0,1 mm  
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Tipo di substrato / Substrate type: 
Lastra in acciaio conforme alla tabella 7 della norma EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015. 
Stell sheet complying to table 7 of the EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015 standard. 
Allestimento del campione / Specimen mounting and fixing: 
Incollato su substrato. 
Glued on substrate 
 
Condizionamento secondo EN 13238 : 
Conditioning compliing EN 13238 : 
 

23 °C - 50 % u.r. fino a massa costante 
23 °C - 50 % r.h. until constant mass 

 
 
Dichiarazioni / Statement 
 
I risultati di prova contenuti nel presente rapporto si riferiscono esclusivamente al campione 
provato / Test results contained in this test report pertain exclusively to the tested specimen 
 
Il presente rapporto non può essere riprodotto parzialmente senza l’autorizzazione del 
Responsabile del Centro / This test report cannot be reproduced partially without the consent 
of the test center managing director 
 
I dati tecnici riportati nella descrizione del campione sono desunti dalla scheda tecnica 
allegata dal cliente al campione di prova. / The technical data reported on the specimen 
description are taken from client technical sheet. 
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Risultati / Results: 

ISO 5658-2:2006+A1:2011  

Senso longitudinale / Machine direction 

Identificazione della provetta/  

Specimen identification 

N. 1 N. 2 N. 3 Media 

Average 

Tempo di innesco / Ignition time 

[s] 24 19 14 19 

Tempo di spegnimento / Flame out time 

[s] 64 69 49 61 

Zona danneggiata / Extent of burn 

[mm] 
290 300 300 297 

Durata della prova / Test duration 

[s] 
600 600 600 600 

Calore medio per la combustione 

sostenuta / Average heat for substained 

burning 

[MJ/m2] 

1,34 0,97 0,83 1,05 

Flusso di calore critico allo spegnimento 

Critical heat flux at extinguishment 

CFE [KW/m2] 
31,2 30,0 30,0 30,4 

 
 



 
  

0873\DC\REA\21   15/07/2021  
 

 
 
 
 

Pag. 5 di/of 6 
 

 
Senso trasversale / Cross direction 

Identificazione della provetta/  

Specimen identification 

N. 1 N. 2 N. 3 Media 

Average 

Tempo di innesco / Ignition time 

[s] 19 23 13 18 

Tempo di spegnimento / Flame out time 

[s] 82 66 48 65 

Zona danneggiata / Extent of burn 

[mm] 
275 300 300 292 

Durata della prova / Test duration 

[s] 
600 600 600 600 

Calore medio per la combustione 

sostenuta / Average heat for substained 

burning 

[MJ/m2] 

1,35 1,23 1,03 1,20 

Flusso di calore critico allo spegnimento 

Critical heat flux at extinguishment 

CFE [KW/m2] 
32,9 30,0 30,0 31,0 
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Il prodotto è conforme alla norma EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015 requisiti R1 e R7 per HL1, HL2 e HL3  
per la prova T02 

The product complies with the test T02 requirement R1 and R7 for HL1, HL2 and HL3  
of standard EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015 

 

 
DATA 
Date 

Operating Sector Reaction to Fire 
Operating Sector Reaction to Fire 

BA Product Conformity Assessment 
BA Product Conformity Assessment 

 

15/07/2021  

Dr. Lorenzo Zavaglio Ing. P. Fumagalli 

Il documento è firmato digitalmente ai sensi del D.Lgs. 82/2005 s.m.i. e norme collegate e sostituisce il documento cartaceo 
e la firma autografa / The document is digitally signed in accordance with Legislative Decree n. 82/2005 as amended and 
replaces the paper document and the handwritten signature. 

 
 



 

NUMERO / NUMBER DATA DI EMISSIONE / EMISSION DATE 

0873\DC\REA\21_2  15/07/2021   

BUSINESS AREA LABORATORIO / LABORATORY 

BA Product Conformity Assessment Reaction to Fire 
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IDENTIFICAZIONE E DESCRIZIONE DEL CAMPIONE / SPECIMEN DESCRIPTION 

 

 

SERIE SX*, AP/6*, L/11*, XF*, S/*, FS/*, AP/HT*. HT*, AB/*, AV/* 

CLIENTE / CUSTOMER 

A.P.A. SPA 
VIA RUFFILLI, 6 

20060 PESSANO CON BORNAGO (MI) 

NORMA DI RIFERIMENTO / REFERENCE STANDARD 

ISO 5660-1:2015 - Reaction-to-fire tests – Heat release, smoke production and mass loss rate 
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Dati generali / General data 
 
Data ricevimento campione / Date of test 
specimen arrival: 
 

22/06/2021 
 

Data accettazione campione /Date of test 
specimen acceptance: 
 

22/06/2021 

Data inizio prove / Test beginning date: 13/07/2021 
 

Data fine prove / Test end date: 13/07/2021 
 

Luogo di prova/ Test site: Viale Lombardia, 20, 20021 Bollate (MI) Italia 
 

Deviazione dai metodi di prova/ 
Deviations from test methods: 

NO/NO 
 

 
Campionamento/Sampling 
 
Il campionamento e il prelievo iniziali sono stati eseguiti dal Committente della prova. / The 
initial sampling has been done by the customer. 
 
Campioni analizzati  / Samples tested: 
 
3 Provette campione denominate / 3 Specimens of sample identified: 
SERIE SX*, AP/6*, L/11*, XF*, S/*, FS/*, AP/HT*. HT*, AB/*, AV/* 

Descrizione : Pellicola autoadesiva IN PVC. 
Description : PVC self-adhesive film. 
Massa areica / Mass per area unit : 130 g/m2  
Spessore / Thickness : 0,1 mm  
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Tipo di substrato / Substrate type: 
Lastra in acciaio conforme alla tabella 7 della norma EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015. 
Stell sheet complying to table 7 of the EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015 standard. 
Allestimento del campione / Specimen mounting and fixing: 
Incollato su substrato. 
Glued on substrate. 
 
Condizionamento secondo EN 13238 : 
Conditioning compliing EN 13238 : 
 

23 °C - 50 % u.r. fino a massa costante 
23 °C - 50 % r.h. until constant mass 

 
 
Dichiarazioni / Statement 
 
I risultati di prova contenuti nel presente rapporto si riferiscono esclusivamente al campione 
provato / Test results contained in this test report pertain exclusively to the tested specimen 
 
Il presente rapporto non può essere riprodotto parzialmente senza l’autorizzazione del 
Responsabile del Centro / This test report cannot be reproduced partially without the consent 
of the test center managing director 
 
I dati tecnici riportati nella descrizione del campione sono desunti dalla scheda tecnica 
allegata dal cliente al campione di prova. / The technical data reported on the specimen 
description are taken from client technical sheet. 
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Risultati / Results: 

Metodo di prova / Test method: ISO 5660-1  

PROVINO N° / SPECIMEN N° 1 2 3 Media  
Average

Preparazione del provino / Specimen preparation 
Presenza del telaio di 

contenimento / Retainer 
frame presence 

- 

Area della superficie del provino / 
Specimen surface area [cm2] 88,4 88,4 88,4 88,4 

Costante di calibrazione C della velocità del flusso nel 
condotto / Orifice flow rate calibration costant C 0,0419 0,0419 0,0419 0,0419 

Irraggiamento / Heat flux [kW/m2] 50 50 50 50 
Velocità del flusso nel condotto di estrazione /  
Exhaust system flow rate [m3/s] 0,024  0,024 0,024 0,024 

Tempo di innesco / Time to ignition [s] 50 55 51 52 
Tempo estinzione fiamma / Flameout [s] 72 109 116 99 
Tempo di durata della prova / Test end time [s] 1200 1200 1200 1200 
Valore medio nei primi 180 s dopo l’innesco / 
Average values for the first 180 s after ignition [kW/m2] 4,98 3,00 11,5 6,5 

Calore totale rilasciato / Total heat release [MJ/m2] 1,1 1,3 2,3 1,6 
Picco del tasso di rilascio di calore / Heat release rate 
peak [kW/m2] 25,5 28,5 37,8 30,6 

Tasso di rilascio di calore medio / Average heat 
release rate 
[kW/m2] 

2,6 0,9 19,7 7,7 

Massima emissione media di calore /  
Maximum Average Heat Emission (MAHRE) [kW/m2] 8,5 6,5 18,8 11,3 
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Il prodotto è conforme alla norma EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015 requisiti R1 e R7 per HL1, HL2 e HL3 

per la prova T03.01 
The product complies with the test T03.01 requirements R1 and R7 for HL1, HL2 and HL3 

of standard EN 45545-2:2013+A1:2015 

 
DATA 
Date 

Operating Sector Reaction to Fire 
Operating Sector Reaction to Fire 

BA Product Conformity Assessment 
BA Product Conformity Assessment 

 

15/07/2021  

Dr. Lorenzo Zavaglio Ing. P. Fumagalli 

Il documento è firmato digitalmente ai sensi del D.Lgs. 82/2005 s.m.i. e norme collegate e sostituisce il documento cartaceo 
e la firma autografa / The document is digitally signed in accordance with Legislative Decree n. 82/2005 as amended and 
replaces the paper document and the handwritten signature. 
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